
Mark James  LLM, DPA, DCA
Prif Weithredwr,
Chief Executive,
Neuadd y Sir, Caerfyrddin.  SA31 1JP
County Hall, Carmarthen.  SA31 1JP

THURSDAY, 13TH SEPTEMBER 2018

TO: ALL MEMBERS OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE

I HEREBY SUMMON YOU TO ATTEND A MEETING OF THE PLANNING 
COMMITTEE WHICH WILL BE HELD IN THE CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, 
CARMARTHEN AT 10.00 AM ON THURSDAY, 20TH SEPTEMBER, 2018 FOR 
THE TRANSACTION OF THE BUSINESS OUTLINED ON THE ATTACHED 
AGENDA

Mark James CBE

CHIEF EXECUTIVE

 PLEASE RECYCLE
Democratic Officer: Janine Owen
Telephone (direct line): 01267 224030
E-Mail: Democraticservices@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
Ref: AD016-001

Document Pack



PLANNING COMMITTEE  
20 MEMBERS

PLAID CYMRU GROUP -  10 MEMBERS

1. Councillor Mansel Charles Member of Llanegwad Community Council
2 Councillor Tyssul  Evans Member of Llangyndeyrn Community Council
3. Councillor Jeanette Gilasbey Member of Kidwelly Town Council
4. Councillor Ken Howell
5. Councillor Carys Jones
6. Councillor Alun Lenny (Chair) Member of Carmarthen Town Council
7. Councillor Jean Lewis
8. Councillor Dorian Phillips
9. Councillor Gareth Thomas
10. Councillor Eirwyn Williams

LABOUR GROUP -  6 MEMBERS

1. Councillor Suzy Curry
2. Councillor Penny Edwards
3. Councillor John James Member of Pembrey & Burry Port Community Council
4. Councillor Dot Jones Member of Llannon Community Council
5. Councillor Ken Lloyd Member of Carmarthen Town Council
6. Councillor Kevin Madge Member of Cwmamman Town Council

INDEPENDENT GROUP -  4 MEMBERS

1. Councillor Sue Allen Member of Whitland Town Council
2. Councillor Ieuan Davies
3. Councillor Joseph Davies
4. Councillor Irfon Jones (Vice-Chair) Member of Bronwydd Community Council

NO SUBSTITUTES ARE ALLOWED AT MEETINGS OF THIS COMMITTEE



A G E N D A  

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS 

3. AREA EAST - DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS 5 - 18

4. AREA WEST - DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS 19 - 54

5. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON THE 23 AUGUST 2018 

55 - 58



This page is intentionally left blank



ADRODDIAD PENNAETH
CYNLLUNIO,

CYFARWYDDIAETH YR 
AMGYLCHEDD

REPORT OF THE
HEAD OF PLANNING,

DIRECTORATE OF ENVIRONMENT 

AR GYFER PWYLLGOR CYNLLUNIO
CYNGOR SIR CAERFYRDDIN

TO CARMARTHENSHIRE COUNTY
COUNCIL’S PLANNING COMMITTEE

AR 20 MEDI 2018
ON 20 SEPTEMBER 2018 

I’W BENDERFYNU/
FOR DECISION

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Mewn perthynas â cheisiadau y mae gan y Cyngor ddiddordeb ynddynt un ai fel 
ymgeisydd/asiant neu fel perchennog tir neu eiddo, atgoffir yr Aelodau fod yn rhaid 
iddynt anwybyddu’r agwedd hon, gan ystyried ceisiadau o’r fath a phenderfynu yn eu 
cylch ar sail rhinweddau’r ceisiadau cynllunio yn unig. Ni ddylid ystyried swyddogaeth 
y Cyngor fel perchennog tir, na materion cysylltiedig, wrth benderfynu ynghylch 
ceisiadau cynllunio o’r fath.

In relation to those applications which are identified as one in which the Council has 
an interest either as applicant/agent or in terms of land or property ownership, 
Members are reminded that they must set aside this aspect, and confine their 
consideration and determination of such applications exclusively to the merits of the 
planning issues arising.  The Council’s land owning function, or other interests in the 
matter, must not be taken into account when determining such planning applications.

Page 6



COMMITTEE: PLANNING COMMITTEE

DATE: 20 SEPTEMBER 2018

REPORT OF: HEAD OF PLANNING

I N D E X  -  A R E A  E A S T

REF. APPLICATIONS RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL

E/37648 The construction of a proposed gated access to the site known as 
Penygroes Concrete Works along with associated drainage, accessed 
from the economic link road (under construction) and also the 
construction of a new agricultural access off the economic link road 
at Penygroes Concrete, Norton Road, Penygroes, Llanelli, SA14 7RU

Page 7



APPLICATIONS  RECOMMENDED  FOR  APPROVAL

Page 8



Application No E/37648

Application Type Full Planning

Proposal &
Location

THE CONSTRUCTION OF A PROPOSED GATED ACCESS TO 
THE SITE KNOWN AS PENYGROES CONCRETE WORKS 
ALONG WITH ASSOCIATED DRAINAGE, ACCESSED FROM 
THE ECONOMIC LINK ROAD (UNDER CONSTRUCTION) AND 
ALSO THE CONSTRUCTION OF A NEW AGRICULTURAL 
ACCESS OFF THE ECONOMIC LINK ROAD AT PENYGROES 
CONCRETE, NORTON ROAD, PENYGROES, LLANELLI, SA14 
7RU 

Applicant(s) HEAD OF PROPERTY - JONATHAN FEARN,  ENVIRONMENT 
DEPARTMENT, CARMARTHENSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL, 
CARMARTHEN, , 

Agent ENGINEERING DESIGN SECTION - ADRIAN HARRIES,  
ENVIRONMENT DEPARTMENT, CARMARTHENSHIRE COUNTY 
COUNCIL, CARMARTHEN, SA31 1HQ

Case Officer Andrew Francis

Ward Penygroes

Date of validation 09/08/2018

CONSULTATIONS

Head of Transport – Has not commented to date. 

Dwr Cymru Welsh Water – No objections to the proposal. 

Coal Authority – No objections to the proposal

Llandybie Community Council – No comments received to date.

Local Member – County Councillor D Thomas comments that the proposed access is to 
the rear of existing residential properties which will mean increased heavy vehicle 
movements. In addition there are already serious issues with dust from the concrete works 
and complaints to the Council and the owners have not resolved the situation. The dust 
blows over the existing fence. If approved, the lorries should be sprayed on entry and 
egress to minimise dust and the fence/screening should be raised to prevent dust and 

Page 9



increase soundproofing. If these modifications are not to be provided, Cllr Thomas objects 
to the proposal.   .  

Neighbours/Public – The application was advertised by means of a Site Notice. Two 
letters of objection have been received as a result. The points of objection are summarised 
as follows:

 The new link road will have a negative impact on the occupiers of the adjacent 
properties’ quality of life. By having this new entrance within 15 metres of a dwelling 
will make the situation worse.

 Over many years th
[...]
 AMGYLCHEDD

REPORT OF THE 
HEAD OF PLANNING,

DIRECTORATE OF ENVIRONMENT

AR GYFER PWYLLGOR CYNLLUNIO
CYNGOR SIR CAERFYRDDIN

TO CARMARTHENSHIRE COUNTY
COUNCIL’S PLANNING COMMITTEE

AR 20 Medi 2018
ON 20 September 2018

I’W BENDERFYNU
FOR DECISION

Page 19

Agenda Item 4



Mewn perthynas â cheisiadau y mae gan y Cyngor ddiddordeb ynddynt un ai fel 
ymgeisydd/asiant neu fel perchennog tir neu eiddo, atgoffir yr Aelodau fod yn rhaid 
iddynt anwybyddu’r agwedd hon, gan ystyried ceisiadau o’r fath a phenderfynu yn eu 
cylch ar sail rhinweddau’r ceisiadau cynllunio yn unig. Ni ddylid ystyried swyddogaeth 
y Cyngor fel perchennog tir, na materion cysylltiedig, wrth benderfynu ynghylch 
ceisiadau cynllunio o’r fath.

In relation to those applications which are identified as one in which the Council has an 
interest either as applicant/agent or in terms of land or property ownership, Members 
are reminded that they must set aside this aspect, and confine their consideration and 
determination of such applications exclusively to the merits of the planning issues 
arising.  The Council’s land owning function, or other interests in the matter, must not 
be taken into account when determining such planning applications.

Page 20



COMMITTEE: PLANNING COMMITTEE

DATE: 20 SEPTEMBER 2018

REPORT OF: HEAD OF PLANNING

I N D E X   -   A R E A   W E S T

REF. APPLICATIONS RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL

W/18258 17 dwellings, site layout & access roads at Maesyderw, Cardigan 
Road, Newcastle Emlyn, Carmarthenshire, SA38 9RD

W/37321
Proposed outline planning for four plots and general parking area 
at land adjacent to Wood End/Dukes Meadow, Pendine, 
Carmarthen, SA33 4UG

W/37415

Proposed demolition of existing museum of speed, residential 
dwelling and amenity block to facilitate the construction of a new 
sands of speed museum together with a 42 bed eco-hostel with 
ancillary cafe, vehicular parking area, associated landscaping and 
infrastructure works at Pendine Museum of Speed, Marsh Road, 
Pendine, Carmarthen, SA33 4NY

REF. APPLICATIONS RECOMMENDED FOR REFUSAL

W/37135 Construction of special needs dwelling at land at Cilhir Isaf, 
Meidrim, Carmarthen, SA33 5PX

Page 21



APPLICATIONS   RECOMMENDED   FOR   APPROVAL

Page 22



Application No W/18258

Application Type Full Planning

Proposal &
Location

17 DWELLINGS, SITE LAYOUT & ACCESS ROADS AT 
MAESYDERW, CARDIGAN ROAD, NEWCASTLE EMLYN, 
CARMARTHENSHIRE, SA38 9RD 

Applicant(s) MR & MRS DAVIES,  C/O CARTREFI FFOSARON HOMES, 
BWLCH Y DOMEN ISAF, PANT Y BWLCH, NEWCASTLE 
EMLYN, CARMS, SA38 9JF

Agent HARRIS DESIGN & MANAGEMENT,  HENLLAN, 
EGLWYSWRW, PEMBROKESHIRE, SA41 3UP

Case Officer Stephen Thomas

Ward Cenarth

Date of validation 29/01/2008

This planning application was originally presented to the Council’s Planning Committee on 
the 30th July 2008, when it was resolved to grant planning permission for the development 
subject to the imposition of conditions and a Section 106 Agreement in respect of 
contributions to open space provision and affordable housing.  Since that time negotiations 
have taken place in respect of the contributions and their effect on the viability of the 
development.  At the time a viability assessment was submitted challenging the contributions 
proposed.

Amended plans have now been submitted amending the layout without changing the overall 
number of dwellings proposed and there have been changes to the design of the house 
types.  The developer has also submitted an up to date viability assessment for the site that 
disputes the provision of affordable dwellings due to its effect on the viability of the site.  This 
report is the subject of a consultation with the Council’s Head of Corporate Property.  To 
date no confirmation of its assessment has been received.

CONSULTATIONS

Head of Transport – Has recommended that any planning permission should include 
conditions on the specification of the estate road and the retention of each parking space 
with
[...]
hole of the allocated site and that a greater density will eventually be achieved.  The 
number provided in the LDP is indicative only and the scheme submitted appears to be one 
that can meet the provisions of the relevant policies in the LDP.

Furthermore, it must be considered that Government guidance indicates that there should 
be a choice of housing available, recognising the needs of all, and that any new 
developments should allow for a mix of appropriate dwellings including those for affordable 
provision.  Given that there is a relatively short supply of housing land provision in Newcastle 
Emlyn it is more appropriate that efficient use is made of that land and that increases in 
density helps to conserve land resources and the design of the dwellings are considered to 
be appropriate for the location.  It is therefore, on balance, after careful consideration, that 
the development as proposed is appropriate for its location in terms of density.      

CONCLUSION

The application site is located within the defined settlement limits for Newcastle Emlyn, as 
delineated by Inset T2/4 of the Carmarthenshire Local Development Plan.  Therefore the 
principle of residential development on the application site is accepted providing no other 
material considerations indicate otherwise.  In this case it is considered that it has been 
demonstrated that there are no other such material considerations, and it is considered that 
the proposal conforms to the requirements of these policies.  

Having carefully considered the above mentioned issues, including the planning policy 
framework, there are no sustainable reasons to refuse the proposal.  Consequently, it is 
recommended that the application be approved subject to the imposition of the following 
appropriate conditions, subject to the applicant entering into a Section 106 Agreement in 
respect of the provision of a proportion of affordable housing and/or subject to receiving 
confirmation from the Council’s Head of Corporate Property of agreement with the 
conclusions in the submitted viability assessment.

RECOMMENDATION – APPROVAL

CONDITIONS

1. The development hereby permitted shall be commenced before the expiration of five 
years from the date of this permission.

2.    The development hereby permitted shall be carried out strictly in accordance    with 
following schedule of plans:

Page 27



   
 The 1:2500 & 1:250 scale Location and block plans, drawing no. 953/03Rev1, 

received on 1st May 2018;

 The 1:100 scale plans and elevations for House Types P, Q & R, drawing no. 
953/04RevA, received on 23rd February 2018;

 The 1:100 scale plans and elevations for House Types S,T & V, drawing no. 
953/05RevA, received on 23rd February 2018;

 The 1:250 scale survey drawing number 1771006, received on 29th January 2008;

Unless amended by any following conditions
           Reason:  To ensure that the proposal conforms to the approved plan

3. The landscaping and planting of the site shall be carried out during the first planting 
season following the commencement of development and shall be maintained, 
including replacement as necessary.

4. Any trees planted in accordance with condition no. 3 above subsequently removed, 
dying, being severely damaged or becoming seriously diseased within 5 years of 
planting shall be replaced with trees of similar size and species to those originally 
planted.

5. No development shall take place until the applicant, or their agents or successors in 
title, has secured the implementation of a programme of archaeological work in 
accordance with a written scheme of investigation which has been submitted by the 
applicant and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.

6. Foul water and surface water discharges shall be drained separately from the site.

7. No surface water shall be connected, either directly or indirectly, to the public 
sewerage system unless otherwise approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authorit
[...]
lars approved as part 
of the application. Any departure from the approved plans will constitute unauthorised 
development and may be liable to enforcement action.  You (or any subsequent 
developer) should advise the Council of any actual or proposed variations from the 
approved plans immediately so that you can be advised how to best resolve the 
matter.

In addition, any Conditions which the Council has imposed on this consent will be 
listed above and should be read carefully.  It is your (or any subsequent developers') 
responsibility to ensure that the terms of all Conditions are met in full at the 
appropriate time (as outlined in the specific condition).

The commencement of development without firstly meeting in full the terms of any 
Conditions which require the submission of details prior to the commencement of 
development will constitute unauthorised development.  This will necessitate the 
submission of a further application to retain the unauthorised development and may 
render you liable to formal enforcement action.

Failure on the part of the developer to observe the requirements of any other 
Conditions could result in the Council pursuing formal enforcement action in the form 
of a Breach of Condition Notice.

Page 29



Comments and guidance received from consultees relating to this application, 
including any other permissions or consents required, is available on the Authority’s 
website (www.carmarthenshire.gov.uk)

 

Page 30

http://www.carmarthenshire.gov.uk/


Application No W/37321

Application Type Outline

Proposal &
Location

PROPOSED OUTLINE PLANNING FOR FOUR PLOTS AND 
GENERAL PARKING AREA AT LAND ADJACENT TO WOOD 
END/DUKES MEADOW, PENDINE, CARMARTHEN, SA33 4UG 

Applicant(s) PENDINE HOLDINGS LTD - MR DEAN THOMAS,  MANOR 
HOUSE, PENDINE RETREAT, PENDINE, CARMARTHEN, SA33 
4PE

Agent HAROLD METCALFE PARTNERSHIP - ALAN JONES,  32 
SPILMAN STREET, CARMARTHEN, CARMS, SA31 1LQ

Case Officer Gary Glenister

Ward Laugharne Township

Date of validation 31/05/2018

CONSULTATION

Head of Transport – has no observations.

Llanddowror and Llanmiloe Community Council – has serious concerns as follows. a) 
inadequate sewerage capacity, b) poor drainage, c) the site is used as a turning area for 
vehicles including refuse lorries, d) previous refusals.

Local Member - County Councillor J Tremlett has not commented to date.

Dwr Cymru/Welsh Water – has no objection, however highlights the presence of a 
sewerpipe crossing the site.

Neighbours/Public – 4No. neighbour consultation letters have been sent out, with replies 
from 5No. properties having been received as a result raising the following issues.

 Inadequate Sewerage
 Surface Water problems
 Tidal flooding
 The site is within 20m of the Brook
 Overlooking from side windows
 Character and appearance
 Highway safety

Page 31



 Increase in traffic
 Site used for turning heavy lorries due to weak bridges.
 Parking

RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY

The following previous applications have been received on the application site:

W/12845 - Residential 
Outline Refused 09 June 2006  

W/05662 - Residential Development 
Outline Refused 01 April 2004  

W/00310 - Siting of Residential Development 
Full Granted 08 January 1997  

D4/20449 - Siting of Residential Development 
Outline Granted 23 January 1991  

D4/18804 - Siting of Residential Development 
Refusal 09 April 1990

APPRAISAL

THE SITE

The application site is a 0.11ha parcel of land to the West of the Wood End housing estate 
in Pendine.  The site is a triangular shape with a road frontage of approximately 44m and 
maximum depth of approximately 32m.  The site forming a continuation of the urban form 
by rounding off an area where there is only development on one side of the highway.

The application site is primarily within the settlement development limits of Pendine, 
however includes a small area outside but immediately adjoining the limits.  

The site is relatively flat but drops off to
[...]
sult in the Council pursuing formal enforcement action in the form of a Breach 
of Condition Notice.

2 Comments and guidance received from consultees relating to this application, 
including any other permissions or consents required, is available on the Authority’s 
website (www.carmarthenshire.gov.uk)

3 The applicant / developer’s attention is drawn to the submitted unilateral undertaking 
which provides a sum of £66.71 per square metre internal floor space for affordable 
housing which is considered necessary in this location.

Page 37

http://www.carmarthenshire.gov.uk/


Application No W/37415

Application Type Full Planning

Proposal &
Location

PROPOSED DEMOLITION OF EXISTING MUSEUM OF SPEED, 
RESIDENTIAL DWELLING AND AMENITY BLOCK TO 
FACILITATE THE CONSTRUCTION OF A NEW SANDS OF 
SPEED MUSEUM TOGETHER WITH A 42 BED ECO-HOSTEL 
WITH ANCILLARY CAFE, VEHICULAR PARKING AREA, 
ASSOCIATED LANDSCAPING AND INFRASTRUCTURE 
WORKS AT PENDINE MUSEUM OF SPEED, MARSH ROAD, 
PENDINE, CARMARTHEN, SA33 4NY 

Applicant(s) HYWEL HARRIES,  BLOCK 3, PARC MYRDDIN, RICHMOND 
TERRACE, CARMARTHEN, SA31 1HQ

Agent ASBRI - MR RICHARD BOWEN,  SUITE D 1ST FLOOR, 220 
HIGH STREET, SWANSEA, SA1 1NW

Case Officer Gary Glenister

Ward Laugharne Township

Date of validation 19/06/2018

CONSULTATION

Head of Transport – has no objection subject to the imposition of appropriate conditions 
and makes suggestions of how the proposal can be enhanced in terms of active travel.  

Head of Public Protection – has no objection subject to the imposition of appropriate 
conditions.  

Ministry of Defence – has no safeguarding issues.

CADW – has no comments on the proposed development.

Llanddowror and Llanmiloe Community Council – has not commented to date

Local Member - County Councillor J Tremlett has not commented to date.

Dwr Cymru/Welsh Water – has no objection to the proposed development.

Natural Resources Wales – has no objection subject to the imposition of appropriate 
conditions.

Page
[...]
SPECIAL NEEDS DWELLING AT LAND 
AT CILHIR ISAF, MEIDRIM, CARMARTHEN, SA33 5PX 

Applicant(s) MRS ELINOR JAMESON,  CILHIR ISAF, MEIDRIM, 
CARMARTHEN, SA33 5PX

Agent HAROLD METCALFE PARTNERSHIP - MR CERI EVANS,  32 
SPILMAN STREET, CARMARTHEN, SA31 1LQ

Case Officer Stephen Thomas

Ward Trelech

Date of validation 24/04/2018

CONSULTATIONS

Trelech Community Council – No observations received to date.

Local Member - County Councillor Mrs J Lewis has requested that the application be 
presented to the Planning Committee due to the personal circumstances of the family 

Neighbours/ Public – The application has been publicised by the posting of a public notice 
at the highway access to the application site.  No representations received to date.

RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY

There is no relevant planning history on the application site.

APPRAISAL

THE SITE

The application site is located in the open countryside to the south west of existing farm 
buildings adjacent to the farm complex known as Cilhir Uchaf, located between Talog to the 
north and Meidrim to the south-west.  The site is in the north-eastern corner of the field 
adjacent to the farm complex on fairly level land and is accessed via a short farm track on 
the eastern flank of the C2037 Meidrim to Talog road.  The site is surrounded by farm land 

Page 48



that is farmed by the occupiers of Cilhir Uchaf.  The access point on to the highway benefits 
from a wide verge to the north and south of the existing access that provides ample visibility 
conditions in both directions.  

THE PROPOSAL

The application seeks full planning permission for the construction of a single storey special 
needs dwelling on the application site.  The proposed single storey dwelling has been 
particularly designed for the purposes to accommodate the applicant’s husband’s special 
health needs.  These needs include being able to access the whole of the house by 
wheelchair and specific rooms within the house via specialist hoists
[...]
n favour of permission; such permissions could be granted too 
often, to the overall detriment of the character of an area.

In that the development site is not located within a settlement, hamlet or group of 
dwellings and is therefore in the open countryside where new house building should 
be strictly controlled.  The development would not represent sensitive infill 
development of a small gap within an otherwise continuous built up frontage nor 
would it constitute a minor extension.  The proposal would represent a sporadic 
unjustified form of development in the open countryside to the detriment of the 
character and appearance of the area.

Page 54



PLANNING COMMITTEE

23 AUGUST 2018

PRESENT: Councillor A. Lenny (Chair)

Councillors: 
S.M. Allen, J.M. Charles, I.W. Davies, J.A. Davies, P.M. Edwards, W.T. Evans, 
S.J.G. Gilasbey, J.D. James, C. Jones, D. Jones, H.I. Jones, M.J.A. Lewis, K. Lloyd, 
K. Madge, B.D.J. Phillips, G.B. Thomas and J.E. Williams.

Also in attendance:
Councillor L. Davies who addressed the Committee in respect of planning application W/37323.

The following Officers were in attendance:
J. Thomas, Senior Development Management Officer [South];
R. Jones, Development Management Officer;
K. James, Assistant Engineer Planning Liaison;
S. Murphy, Senior Solicitor;
R. Mabbitt, Environmental Health Practitioner
S. C. Williams, Environmental Health Practitioner
J. Owen, Democratic Services Officer.

Chamber, County Hall, Carmarthen – 10:00am - 11:15am

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors S. Curry and K. Howell.

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS

There were no declarations of personal or prejudicial interest.

3. AREA EAST - DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS

3.1 UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that consideration of the following planning 
application be deferred to enable the Committee to undertake a site 
visit:-

E/37292 Erection of a detached garage with apex roof at 125 Saron 
Road, Saron, Ammanford, SA18 3LH

Members noted that an application [E34372] had previously been 
refused by the Committee in November 2016 and that this 
application sought to remedy the issues highlighted.

In light of the above, a request was received for the Committee to 
undertake a site visit on the basis that it would be beneficial for the 
new cohort of Planning Committee members to view the site.

REASON: To enable the committee to view the site.

Page 55

Agenda Item 5



4. AREA SOUTH - DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS

4.1 RESOLVED that the following planning applications be granted subject to 
the conditions detailed within the Report/Addendum of the Head of 
Planning and or reported at the meeting together with a Section 106 
Agreement:-

S/36649 Proposed three, four bedroom house, 2 storey dwellings with 
attic accommodation together with attached/ detached garage 
as applicable to plot. Together with access off site & main 
roads & associated drainage works at land adjacent Pen Y 
Moor Cottage, Myrtle Hill, Cynheidre, Llanelli, SA15 5YE

S/36848 Residential development of two dwellings at land adjacent Swn 
Aderyn, Cynheidre, Llanelli, SA15 5YE

5. AREA WEST - DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS

5.1 RESOLVED that the following planning application be refused contrary to 
the Head of Planning’s recommendation on the basis the proposed 
development was contrary to Policy RE2 due to the unreasonableness of 
the proposal in relation to the impact on local residents

W/37323 Variation of condition 5 on W/31099 (Noise Imission Level) at 
land at Wern, Pencader, SA39 9AL

The Development Management Officer reported that since the 
publication of the agenda and addendum, a letter had been 
received from the developer which reiterated points already raised 
within their submission documents.

Representations were received objecting to the proposed variation 
of Condition 5, reiterating the points detailed within the Head of 
Planning’s written report and included the following:-

 General concern regarding the increase in the noise limit 
imposed by Condition 5 of W/31099 from 35db to 37dB.

 Concern regarding the increase in the noise limit, given that 
the operational turbine already causes disturbance and 
results in a detrimental impact upon amenity.

 Concern that no assessment had been made of the current 
turbine operation to validate whether it was complying with 
the approved noise limits and whether the rotor blade had 
been curtailed.

 Concerns already raised by various neighbours relating to 
noise impact which was raised during the assessment of 
W/31099.

Page 56



 Concerns regarding the lack of recognition of “wind shear” in 
the applicant’s noise assessment.

 Concern that the operational turbine has not been de-rated.

 The Council has a duty of care to protect residents.

 That the wind turbine was within the recommended 
maximum separation distance of 500m. 

 Allowing the change in change of condition would have a 
serious effect on neighbouring properties.

 The existence of the wind turbine in its current configuration 
had already adversely impacted upon the health and well-
being of the owners of the neighbouring property.

The Development Management Officer and Environmental 
Practitioners responded to the issues and queries raised.

5.2 RESOLVED that the following planning application be granted subject to 
the conditions detailed within the Report/Addendum of the Head of 
Planning and or reported at the meeting together with a Section 106 
Agreement:-

W/37528 Siting of dwelling at land adjacent to Rhos Wen, Heol 
Caegwyn, Drefach, Llanelli, SA14 7BB

6. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD 
ON THE 7TH AUGUST 2018

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on the 
7th August 2018 be signed as a correct record.

________________________ __________________
CHAIR DATE

[PLEASE NOTE:  These minutes reflect the order of business itemised on the 
agenda for the meeting which may differ from that on any webcast recording as 
applications with members of the public attending to speak would have been dealt 
with first.]

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 AREA EAST - DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS
	4 AREA WEST - DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS
	5 TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON THE 23 AUGUST 2018



Minutes of the meeting

PLANNING COMMITTEE

20™ SEPTEMBER 2018
PRESENT: Councillor A. Lenny (Chair)

Councillors:

S.M. Allen, J.M. Charles, |.W. Davies, J.A.Davies, P.M.Edwards, W.T. Evans,
S.J.G. Gilasbey, J.K. Howell, J.D. James, C. Jones, D. Jones, H.l. Jones, M.J.A. Lewis,
K. Lloyd, K. Madge, B.D.J. Phillips, J.G. Prosser, G.B. Thomas and J.E. Williams

The following Officers were in attendance:

J. Edwards, Development & Built Heritage Manager;

G. Noakes, Senior Development Management Officer [East];
J. Thomas, Senior Development Management Officer [South];
K. James, Assistant Engineer Planning Liaison;

J. Owen, Democratic Services Officer.

Chamber, County Hall, Carmarthen — 10:00am - 11:55am
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
There were no apologies for absence.

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS

Councillor | Minute Number Nature of Interest
J. Davies 3.1 — Planning Application E37648 The | Knows the owner of the
construction of a proposed gated Concrete Works.

access to the site known as Penygroes
Concrete Works along with associated
drainage, accessed from the economic
link road (under construction) and also
the construction of a new agricultural
access off the economic link road at
Penygroes Concrete, Norton Road,
Penygroes, Llanelli, SA14 7RU

o Sir GarJh EICH CYNGOrarleinamdani
orser Sir Gar www.sirgar.llyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire . ]
q <2 YOur counciLdoitonline
ity Con® www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



3.

AREA EAST - DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS

3.1

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the following planning application
be granted subject to the conditions detailed within the Report of the
Head of Planning and/or reported at the meeting;

E/37648

The construction of a proposed gated access to the site
known as Penygroes Concrete Works along with
associated drainage, accessed from the economic link road
(under construction) and also the construction of a new
agricultural access off the economic link road at Penygroes
Concrete, Norton Road, Penygroes, Llanelli, SA14 7RU

[Note: Councillor J. Davies having earlier declared an interest in
this item, left the Council Chamber prior to the consideration
and determination thereof.]

The Senior Development Management Officer [South] informed
the Committee that since the publication of the agenda and
addendum the Head of Transport had submitted that subject to
the recommended conditions included within the report he had
no objections to the application.

AREA WEST - DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS

41

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the following planning application
be granted subject to the conditions detailed within the
Report/Addendum of the Head of Planning and/or reported at the

meeting;

W/18258

17 dwellings, site layout & access roads at Maesyderw,
Cardigan Road, Newcastle Emlyn, Carmarthenshire,
SA38 9RD

[Approved subject to the applicant entering into a Section 106
Agreement in respect of the provision of a proportion of
affordable housing or receiving confirmation from the Council’s
Head of Corporate Property of agreement with the conclusions
in the submitted viability assessment, as recommended within
the report.]

W/37415

Proposed demolition of existing museum of speed,
residential dwelling and amenity block to facilitate the
construction of a new sands of speed museum together
with a 42 bed eco-hostel with ancillary cafe, vehicular
parking area, associated landscaping and infrastructure
works at Pendine Museum of Speed, Marsh Road, Pendine,
Carmarthen, SA33 4NY

))
e Sir Gar www.sirgar.llyw.cymru
Carmarthenshire

EICH CYNGORarleinamdani

q <=2 YOUR counciLdoitonline
“nty Cow www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



4.2 RESOLVED that the Committee approve the following planning
application, contrary to the head of Planning’s recommendation due to
the exceptional circumstances involved;

W/37321

Proposed outline planning for four plots and general
parking area at land adjacent to Wood End/Dukes
Meadow, Pendine, Carmarthen, SA33 4UG

A representation was received objecting to the proposed
development reiterating the points detailed within the Head of
Planning’s written report and included the following:-

e Concern regarding the long standing issues with the
current inadequate sewerage system

e Concerns regarding surface water problems and flooding

including tidal flooding

The site is within 20m of the Brook

Concern regarding privacy, overlooking from side windows

Character and appearance

Concerns relating to highway safety including

- Increase in traffic

- Site used for turning heavy lorries due to weak bridges

- Parking

The applicant’s agent responded to the issues raised.

Questions were raised in respect of the surface water and the
proposed attenuation system to which the Senior
Development Management Officer [South] responded
accordingly.

PN
omeor Sir GAr B

Carmarthenshire

EICH CYNGORaArleinamdani
www.sirgar.llyw.cymru

q <=2 YOUR counciLdoitonline
“nty Cow www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



4.3

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the following planning application be
granted subject to the conditions detailed within the
Report/Addendum of the Head of Planning and/or reported at the
meeting;

W/37135 | Construction of Special Needs Dwelling at Land at Cilhir
Isaf, Meidrim, Carmarthen, SA33 5PX

The Senior Development Management Officer [East]
provided the Committee with an oral summary of a letter
which had been received from Trelech a’r Betws Community
Council in support of the application.

A representation was received by the local member on behalf
of the applicant in support of the application which highlighted
the reasons why the proposed special needs dwelling was
necessary in order to accommodate the applicants husband’s
special health needs.

The Committee in considering the application and in view of
the applicant’s husband’s medical needs was of the opinion
that this was an application of exceptional circumstances,
which were deemed to be a material consideration that in this
particular instance outweighed the development plan policy.

TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD
ON THE 23 AUGUST 2018

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held
on 23 August, 2018 be signed as a correct record.

CHAIR DATE

[PLEASE NOTE: These minutes reflect the order of business itemised on the
agenda for the meeting which may differ from that on any webcast recording as
applications with members of the public attending to speak would have been dealt
with first.]

o Sir GarJh EICH CYNGOrarleinamdani
orser Sir Gar www.sirgar.llyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire . ]
q <2 YOur counciLdoitonline
ity Con® www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



